


2 
 

Attachment 1 of this report consists of the Planning Commission staff report, along with the 
full attachments, including project plans.  The staff report contains a detailed description of 
the proposed project, and analysis of the requested application.  Attachment 2 contains 
the Planning Commission Resolution approving the Site Plan/Architectural Review, along 
with the adopted conditions of approval.  The Planning Commission minutes are provided 
in Attachment 3. 
 
Staff recommended the Planning Commission approve the project because it found the 
project met the requirements set forth in the Agoura Hills Municipal Code, complied with 
the Old Agoura Design Guidelines, and was consistent with the General Plan.  The 
Planning Commission considered the request, staff’s analysis of the project and 
recommendation outlined in the staff report, along with all written and oral testimony 
presented at the public hearing.  Although the Planning Commission approved the project, 
some Commissioners indicated concerns with the project, primarily in terms of its 
compatibility with the rural character of Old Agoura, the architectural design, and the 
proximity of the driveway gate to the street.  As such, as part of the approval of 
Resolution No. 19-1223, the Planning Commission approved two additional project 
conditions: 
 

“76.  The applicant shall move the location of the entry gate at least nineteen feet 
into the driveway beyond what is shown on the Site Plan.” 

 
“77.  The applicant shall modify the entryway to embrace a rural style consistent with 

the intent of the Old Agoura Design Guidelines and safe building principles, 
including, but not limited to, removing the four columns, to the satisfaction of 
the Planning Director and City Building Official.” 

 
In an effort to address the Planning Commission’s conditions, as well as concerns and 
comments raised at the Planning Commission hearing, on May 2, 2019, the applicant 
submitted revised plans (Attachment 4).  The driveway entry gate has been moved 
further into the driveway in accordance with Condition 76.  The applicant also provided 
an outline of revisions to the building design since being presented to the Planning 
Commission that include the following: 
   

(1) The original round-profile, double-height entry columns have been replaced 
with five (5) feet high tapered columns (Craftsman style) sitting on a four (4) 
foot high base wrapped in stone veneer; 

 
(2) The original two-story high main entry gable roof has been replaced.  The front 

porch is now covered with a 15-foot high gable roof with exposed heavy timber 
framing members.  Above the porch area, the second story of the house has a 
hip roof.  The angle of the hip roof further reduces the mass of the entry by 
sloping 25 feet of the otherwise full-height roof ridge; or 

 
(3) The arched 18-foot high double-door and transom entry on the front façade has 

been replaced with an eight (8) foot high rectangular, single-door with 
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sidelights.  The two original tall arched windows at either side of the main entry 
door have been replaced with four (4) rectangular windows, two below the 
covered porch and two above the porch, all on the same wall; 

 
(4) The front entry wall will have hardy board as siding material instead of a stucco 

finish; and 
 

(5) The arched handrails at the front steps have been replaced with rectilinear 
handrails centered at each of the two (2) inner columns. 

 
The applicant has also submitted revised renderings showing the revision 
(Attachment 5).  The size and footprint of the residence remains as originally planned. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff respectfully recommends the City Council conduct a de novo hearing and consider 
any of the following options: 
 

1.    Uphold the Planning Commission’s decision, including conditions added by the 
Planning Commission, to approve the project with conditions, and adopt a 
Resolution (Attachment 6); or 
 

2.   Approve the project as proposed by the applicant in the plans date stamped 
June 12, 2019 and adopt a Resolution (Attachment 7); or 
 

3.  Modify the Planning Commission’s decision by adopting new conditions, 
changing conditions, or deleting conditions applicable to the project, provide 
further direction regarding the project’s site plan and/or architecture and direct 
staff to return with revised plans, and/or make other modifications to the 
Planning Commission’s decision; or 

 
4.    Overturn the Planning Commission’s decision and deny Site Plan/Architectural 

Review Case No. SPR-01504-2018.  
 
For City Council consideration, staff has prepared Resolutions for Options 1 and 2 
which would allow the City Council to take a final action at the meeting.  No resolution is 
prepared for Options 3 and 4, as the City Council would first need to provide direction to 
staff regarding its desired modifications to the Planning Commission’s decision, or the 
basis for overturning the Commission’s decision, and direct staff to prepare a resolution 
in accordance with the Council’s direction and return with the resolution at a later 
meeting date. 
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Attachments: 
 

1. Planning Commission staff report with project plans dated May 2, 2019  
2. Planning Commission Resolution No. 19-1223  
3. Planning Commission minutes of May 2, 2019 
4. Revised Project Plans, date stamped June 12, 2019 
5. Revised Project Renderings dated June 12, 2019 with previous project renderings 

dated May 2, 2019 
6. Draft Resolution to uphold Planning Commission’s decision and conditions  
7. Draft Resolution to approve the applicant proposed revised project with conditions 



 
 
 

 
Attachment 1 

 
 





































































SHEET NUMBER:

JOB ID:  DRIVER AVE

SI
TE

 P
LA

N 
/ A

RC
HI

TE
CT

UR
AL

 R
EV

IE
W

 - 
RO

UN
D 

2 P
.C

.V
ER

IF
IC

AT
IO

N

va
lle

cio
s@

gm
ail

.co
m

    
    

81
8.5

54
.88

31
DE

SIG
N 

ST
UD

IO
 - P

RO
JE

CT
 M

AN
AG

EM
EN

T

REVISIONS:

R E S T R I C T I O N S :

THESE PLANS ARE THE INTELLECTUAL

PROPERTY OF WILMAR VALLECIOS AND

M U S T  B E  U S E D  O N L Y  F O R  T H E

ADDRESS AND CLIENT FOR WHICH

THE SE P LA NS W E RE PR EPA RED .

FURTHERMORE, THESE DRAWINGS

MAY NOT BE COPIED, TRACED, OR

SHARED IN ANY FORM, IN PART OR AS

A  W H O L E ,  W I T H O U T  W R I T T E N

CONSENT OF WILMAR VALLECIOS.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT WITH THESE

RESTRICTIONS ARE ASSUMED WITH

THE USE OF THESE PLANS.  FAILURE

TO COMPLY WITH THESE TERMS IS IN

VIOLATION WITH THE RESTRICTIONS

H E R E B Y  S T A T E D  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

DB: W.V. FV: 1.8
DATE:  03.22.2019
SCALE:

BY:

D
RO

N
A

  R
ES

ID
EN

CE
285

00 D
RIV

ER
 AV

E, A
GO

UR
A H

ILLS
, CA

 913
01

PR
OP

OS
ED

 2-
ST

OR
Y 

SI
NG

LE
 F

AM
ILY

 D
W

EL
LIN

G
AP

N:
 20

55
-0

04
-0

40

CO
VE

R 
SH

EE
T 

AN
D 

IN
DE

X

A0.0

N.T.S.

VICINITY MAP

AGOURA HILLS, CA 91301

28500 DRIVER AVENUE APN: 2055-004-040

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL MAP

SHEET INDEX

DESIGNER
WILMAR VALLECIOS | VALLECIOS DESIGN STUDIO
13852 OLIVE VIEW DRIVE, SYLMAR, CA 91342
818.554.8831 VALLECIOS@GMAIL.COM

OWNER
MANISH DRONA
160 FORRESTER CT, SIMI VALLEY, CA 93065
805.233.2366 MANISHDRONA@GMAIL.COM

PROJECT CONTACTS

ARCHITECTURAL

A0.0 COVER SHEET AND INDEX
A1.0 SITE PLAN AND TOPOGRAPHIC MAP
A2.0 FIRST FLOOR PLAN
A3.0 SECOND FLOOR PLAN
A4.0 ROOF PLAN AND WALL ELEVATIONS
A5.0 ELEVATIONS - NORTH AND EAST
A5.1 ELEVATIONS - SOUTH AND WEST
A5.2 ELEVATIONS - COLOR
A6.0 SECTIONS

SCOPE OF WORK

(N) 2-STORY SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING, SPRINKLERED
V-B CONSTRUCTION

1ST FLOOR: 2,488  S.F.
2ND FLOOR: 2,398  S.F.

T0TAL: 4,886  S.F. (SQUARE FOOTAGE)

GARAGE    695  S.F.
COV. PORCH:    328  S.F.
BALCONIES    147  S.F.
CHIMNEY      31  S.F.

SITE INFORMATION

ADDRESS: 28500 DRIVER AVE, AGOURA HILLS, CA 91301
APN: 2055-004-040
LOT NO: PORTION OF LOT 4
TRACT NO.: 8451
BLOCK: 12
LOT SIZE: 21,781 SF     (0.50 ACRES)
ZONING: RL-20,000-0A-EQ  (RESIDENTIAL LOW DENSITY)
BUILDING HEIGHT: 25'-0" (MAXIMUM ALLOWED: 25"-0")

THIS PROJECT IS TO BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH:

2016 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE
2016 CALIFORNIA GREEN CODE
2016 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE
2016 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE
2016 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE
2016 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE
CITY OF AGOURA HILLS MUNICIPAL CODE
2017 LOS ANGELES COUNTY FIRE CODE
         VERY HIGH FIRE HAZARD SEVERITY ZONE

AND LOCAL CODES

COMPLIANCE

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
MARSH SANDERS | DESIGN CONCEPTS LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
586 OTERO CT, CAMARILLO, CA  95010
805.522-1266 MARSH.SANDERS@YAHOO.COM

SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING FOOTPRINT   3,542
BALCONIES     97
HARDSCAPE 1,900

POOL 840
POOL DECK: 991
POOL EQUIP.:   69

CONCEPTUAL BARN:   144
BBQ     20

TOTAL 5,703  (26.18% OF LOT)

LOT COVERAGE

LANDSCAPE

L-1 SITE PLAN AND POOL SECTIONS
L-2 PLANTING PLAN
L-3 IRRIGATION PLAN
L-4 MAXIMUM ALLOWANCE WATER APPLIED

CIVIL ENGINEER
RANDY CHAPMAN | CCE DESIGN AND ASSOCIATES
450 ROSEWOOD AVE #202, CAMARILLO, CA 93010
805.738.5434 RANDY@CCEDESIGNASSOICATES.COM

CIVIL

C-1 INDEX SHEET
C-2 GRADING PLAN
C-3 EROSION CONTROL PLAN
C-4 DETAILS AND SECTIONS

FRONT 82'-0"
SIDE (EAST) 23'-6"
SIDE (WEST) 12'-6"
REAR 93'-8"

SETBACKS

AutoCAD SHX Text
V A L L E C I O S

AutoCAD SHX Text
V A L L E C I O S
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N.T.S.

F.A CLASS A ROOF COVERING IS REQUIRED FOR ALL BUILDINGS. WOOD SHAKES AND SHINGLES ARE NOT
PERMITTED. (7207.4, 1505)

F.B VALLEY FLASHINGS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 0.019-INCH (0.48 MM) (NO. 26 GALVANIZED SHEET
GAGE) CORROSION-RESISTANT METAL INSTALLED OVER A MINIMUM 36-INCH-WIDE (914MM) UNDERLAYMENT
CONSISTING OF ONE LAYER OF NO. 72 ASTM CAP SHEET RUNNING THE FULL LENGTH OF THE VALLEY
(704A.1.3)

F.C ROOF GUTTERS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH THE MEANS TO PREVENT THE ACCUMULATION OF LEAVES
AND DEBRIS IN THE GUTTER (704A.1.5)

F.D (ROOF) (ATTIC)(EXTERIOR WALL) VENTS SHALL RESIST THE INTRUSION OF FLAME AND EMBERS INTO THE
ATTIC AREA OF THE STRUCTURE, OR SHALL BE PROTECTED BY CORROSION-RESISTANT, NONCOMBUSTIBLE
WIRE MESH WITH 1/4 -INCH (6 MM) OPENINGS OR ITS EQUIVALENT. VENTS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED IN
EAVES AND CORNICES (704A.2.1, 704A3.2.1, 704A.2.2, 7207.3)

F.E EAVES AND SOFFITS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF SFM 12-7A-3 OR SHALL BE PROTECTED BY
IGNITION-RESISTANT MATERIALS OR NONCOMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION ON THE EXPOSED UNDERSIDE
(704A.2.3)

F.F EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE APPROVED NONCOMBUSTIBLE OR IGNITION-RESISTANT MATERIAL, HEAVY
TIMBER, OR LOG WALL CONSTRUCTION OR SHALL PROVIDE PROTECTION FROM THE INTRUSION OF FLAMES
AND EMBERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDARD SFM 12-7A-1 (704A.3.1)

F.G EXTERIOR WALL COVERINGS SHALL EXTEND FROM THE TOP OF FOUNDATION TO THE ROOF, AND
TERMINATE AT 2-INCH (50.8 MM) NOMINAL SOLID WOOD BLOCKING BETWEEN RAFTERS AT ALL ROOF
OVERHANGS, OR IN THE CASE OF ENCLOSED EAVES, TERMINATE AT THE ENCLOSURE (704A.3.2)

F.H EXTERIOR WINDOWS, WINDOW WALLS, GLAZE DOORS, AND GLAZED OPENINGS WITHIN EXTERIOR DOORS
SHALL BE INSULATING- GLASS UNITS WITH A MINIMUM OF ONE TEMPERED PANE, OR GLASS BLOCK UNITS,
OR HAVE A FIRE- RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 20 MINUTES, WHEN TESTED ACCORDING TO ASTM
E 2010, OR CONFORM TO THE PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS OF SFM 12-7A-2 (704A.3.2.2)

F.I EXTERIOR DOOR ASSEMBLIES SHALL CONFORM TO THE PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS OF STANDARD
SFM 12-7A-1 OR SHALL BE APPROVED NONCOMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION, OR SOLID CORE WOOD HAVING
STILES AND RAILS NOT LESS THAN 1 3/8 INCHES THICK WITH INTERIOR FIELD PANEL THICKNESS NO LESS
THAN 1 ¼ INCHES THICK, OR SHALL HAVE A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 20 MINUTES WHEN
TESTED ACCORDING TO ASTM E 2074. (EXCEPTION: NONCOMBUSTIBLE OR EXTERIOR FIRE-RETARDANT
TREATED WOOD VEHICLE ACCESS DOORS) (704A.3.2.3)

F.J DECKING, SURFACES, STAIR TREADS, RISERS, AND LANDINGS OF DECKS, PORCHES, AND BALCONIES
WHERE ANY PORTION OF SUCH SURFACE IS WITHIN 10 FEET (3048 MM) OF THE PRIMARY STRUCTURE SHALL
BE CONSTRUCTED OF HEAVY TIMBER, NON COMBUSTIBLE OR OTHER APPROVED MATERIALS PER
SEC.704A.4.1

F.K THE UNDERSIDE OF CANTILEVERED AND OVERHANGING APPENDAGES AND FLOOR PROJECTIONS SHALL
MAINTAIN THE IGNITION- RESISTANT INTEGRITY OF EXTERIOR WALLS, OR THE PROJECTION SHALL BE
ENCLOSED TO THE GRADE (704A.4.2.1)

F.L BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE ALL UNDERFLOOR AREAS COMPLETELY ENCLOSED TO THE GRADE WITH
CONSTRUCTION AS REQUIRED FOR EXTERIOR WALLS (704A.4.2.2, 7207.1)

F.M ALL UTILITIES, PIPES, FURNANCES, WATER HEATERS OR OTHER MECHANICAL DEVICES LOCATED IN AN
EXPOSED UNDER-FLOOR AREA OF A RESIDENTIAL BUILDING SHALL BE ENCLOSED WITH MATERIALS AS
REQUIRED FOR 1-HOUR FIRE-RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION.(7207.2)

F.N THE SPACE BETWEEN THE ROOF COVERING AND ROOF DECKING SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO PREVENT
THE INTRUSION OF FLAMES AND EMBERS AND BE FIRE STOPPED PER 704A.1.2.

F.O NO TRELLIS IS PERMITTED WITHIN 10 FEET OF THE PRIMARY STRUCTURE.

F.P TRELLIS MORE THAN 10 FEET FROM THE PRIMARY STRUCTURE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF HEAVY
TIMBER OR NON COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS. MINIMUM OF 4 INCHES SPACING IS REQUIRED BETWEEN THE
MEMBERS. (INFORMATION BULLETIN NO. P/BC 2008-023).

GENERAL NOTES
VERY HIGH FIRE HAZARD SEVERITY ZONE

A1.0 THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT RESTRICT A FIVE-FOOT CLEAR AND UNOBSTRUCTED ACCESS
TO ANY WATER OR POWER DISTRIBUTION FACILITIES (POWER POLES, PULL-BOXES, TRANSFORMERS,
VAULTS, PUMPS, VALVES, METERS, APPURTENANCES, ETC.) OR TO THE LOCATION OF THE HOOK-UP. THE
CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT BE WITHIN TEN FEET OF ANY POWER LINES-WHETHER OR NOT THE LINES ARE
LOCATED ON THE PROPERTY. FAILURE TO COMPLY MAY CAUSE CONSTRUCTION DELAYS AND/OR
ADDITIONAL EXPENSES.

A2.0 AN APPROVED SEISMIC GAS SHUTOFF VALVE WILL BE INSTALLED ON THE FUEL GAS LINE ON
THE DOWNSTREAM SIDE OF THE UTILITY METER AND BE RIGIDLY CONNECTED TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE
BUILDING OR STRUCTURE CONTAINING THE FUEL GAS PIPING. (PER ORDINANCE 170,158) (SEPARATE
PLUMBING PERMIT IS REQUIRED).

A3.0 PLUMBING FIXTURES ARE REQUIRED TO BE CONNECTED TO A SANITARY SEWER OR TO AN
APPROVED SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM (R306.3).

A4.0 KITCHEN SINKS, LAVATORIES, BATHTUBS, SHOWERS, BIDETS, LAUNDRY TUBS AND WASHING
MACHINE OUTLETS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH HOT AND COLD WATER AND CONNECTED TO AN APPROVED
WATER SUPPLY (R306.4).

A5.0 BATHTUB AND SHOWER FLOORS, WALLS ABOVE BATHTUBS WITH A SHOWERHEAD, AND
SHOWER COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A NONABSORBENT SURFACE. SUCH WALL SURFACES
SHALL EXTEND TO A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR (R307.2).

A6.0 PROVIDE ULTRA-LOW FLUSH WATER CLOSETS FOR ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION. EXISTING
SHOWER HEADS AND TOILETS MUST BE ADAPTED FOR LOW WATER CONSUMPTION.

A7.0 UNIT SKYLIGHTS SHALL BE LABELED BY A LA CITY APPROVED LABELING AGENCY. SUCH LABEL
SHALL STATE THE APPROVED LABELING AGENCY NAME, PRODUCT DESIGNATION AND PERFORMANCE
GRADE RATING. (RESEARCH REPORT NOT REQUIRED). (R308.6.9)

A8.0 WATER HEATER MUST BE STRAPPED TO WALL. (SEC. 507.3, LAPC)

A9.0 FOR EXISTING POOL ON SITE, PROVIDE AN ALARM FOR DOORS TO THE DWELLING THAT FORM
A PART OF THE POOL ENCLOSURE. THE ALARM SHALL SOUND CONTINUOUSLY FOR A MIN. OF 30
SECONDS WHEN THE DOOR IS OPENED. IT SHALL AUTOMATICALLY RESET AND BE EQUIPPED WITH A
MANUAL MEANS TO DEACTIVATE (FOR 15 SECS. MAX.) FOR A SINGLE OPENING. THE DEACTIVATION
SWITCH SHALL BE AT LEAST 54" ABOVE THE FLOOR. (6109 OF LABC)

A10.0 FOR EXISTING POOL ON SITE, PROVIDE ANTI-ENTRAPMENT COVER MEETING THE CURRENT
ASTM OR ASME FOR THE SUCTION OUTLETS OF THE SWIMMING POOL, TODDLER POOL AND SPA FOR
SINGLE FAMILY DWELLINGS PER ASSEMBLY BILL (AB) NO. 2977. (3162B)

A11.0 AUTOMATIC GARAGE DOOR OPENERS, IF PROVIDED, SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
UL 325. (R309.4)

A12.0 SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL DWELLING UNITS INTENDED FOR HUMAN
OCCUPANCY, UPON THE OWNER'S APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT FOR ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS, OR
ADDITIONS, EXCEEDING ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,000). (R314.6.2)

A13.0 WHERE A PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS OR ADDITIONS EXCEEDING ONE
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,000), EXISTING DWELLINGS OR SLEEPING UNITS THAT HAVE ATTACHED GARAGES
OR FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM IN ACCORDANCE
WITH SECTION R315.2. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL ONLY BE REQUIRED IN THE SPECIFIC
DWELLING UNIT OR SLEEPING UNIT FOR WHICH THE PERMIT WAS OBTAINED. (R315.2.2)

A14.0 EVERY SPACE INTENDED FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NATURAL LIGHT
BY MEANS OF EXTERIOR GLAZED OPENINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R303.1 OR SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH ARTIFICIAL LIGHT THAT IS ADEQUATE TO PROVIDE AN AVERAGE ILLUMINATION OF 6
FOOT-CANDLES OVER THE AREA OF THE ROOM AT A HEIGHT OF 30 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR LEVEL.
(R303.1)

A15.0 A COPY OF THE EVALUATION REPORT AND/OR CONDITIONS OF LISTING SHALL BE MADE
AVAILABLE AT THE JOB SITE

B1.0 DOORS BETWEEN GARAGE AND THE DWELLING UNIT SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM FIRE PROTECTION
RATING OF 20 MINUTES AND SELF-CLOSING AND SELF-LATCHING DEVICES, OR SOLID WOOD OR SOLID
OR HONEYCOMB CORE STEEL NOT LESS THAN 1 3/8 INCHES THICK. (R302.5.1)

B2.0 THE GARAGE SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM THE DWELLING AND ITS ATTIC AREA IN ACCORDANCE
WITH TABLE R302.6 (R302.6).

B3.0 DUCTS PENETRATING THE WALLS OR CEILINGS SEPARATING THE DWELLING FROM THE GARAGE
SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF A MINIMUM NO. 26 GAGE SHEET STEEL OR OTHER APPROVED MATERIAL AND
SHALL NOT HAVE OPENINGS INTO THE GARAGE (R302.5.2).

B4.0 OTHER PENETRATIONS OF GARAGE/DWELLING CEILINGS AND WALLS SHALL BE PROTECTED AS
REQUIRED BY SECTION R302.11, ITEM 4 (R302.5.3).

B5.0 GARAGE FLOOR SURFACES SHALL BE OF AN APPROVED NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL, AND
THE AREA USED TO PARK
VEHICLES SHALL BE SLOPED TO A DRAIN OR TOWARD THE MAIN VEHICLE ENTRY DOORWAY. (R309.1)

B6.0 VEHICULAR ACCESS DOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R612.4

GARAGE NOTESINTERIOR

J1.0 ATTIC VENTILATION OF 1/150 OF THE AREA OF VENTILATED SPACE (APPROXIMATELY 10
SQ. IN. FOR EACH 10 SF OF ATTIC AREA) IS REQUIRED. (R806.2)

J2.0 ATTIC AREA HAVING CLEAR HEADROOM OF 30" MUST HAVE AN ACCESS OPENING (22"
X 30" MINIMUM). ACCESS SHALL BE LOCATED IN A HALLWAY OR OTHER READILY ACCESSIBLE
LOCATION. IT IS NOT ALLOWED WITHIN A SMALL CLOSET SPACE. (R807.1)

EGRESS
FIRE

H1.0 FOR HABITABLE LEVELS OR BASEMENTS LOCATED MORE THAN ONE STORY ABOVE
OR MORE THAN ONE STORY BELOW AN EGRESS DOOR, THE MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE FROM
ANY OCCUPIED POINT TO A STAIRWAY OR RAMP THAT PROVIDES EGRESS FROM SUCH
HABITABLE LEVEL OR BASEMENT, SHALL NOT EXCEED 50 FEET (R311.4)

H2.0 PROVIDE EMERGENCY EGRESS FROM SLEEPING ROOMS. SHOW DETAILS ON PLANS.
MINIMUM - 24" CLEAR HEIGHT, 20" CLEAR WIDTH, 5.7 SF MINIMUM AREA (5.0 SF AT GRADE
LEVEL) & 44" MAXIMUM TO SILL. (R310.1)

H3.0 AT LEAST ONE DOOR SHALL BE 36” WIDE BY 80” HIGH (R311.2)

H4.0 STAIRS

A. 7.75" MAXIMUM RISE & MINIMUM 10" RUN. (R311.7.5)
B. MINIMUM 6'-8" HEADROOM CLEARANCE. (R311.7.2)
C. MINIMUM 36" CLEAR WIDTH. (R311.7.1)
D. HANDRAILS 34" TO 38" HIGH ABOVE TREAD NOSING (R311.7.8.1)
E. HANDGRIP PORTION OF HANDRAIL SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1.25" AND NO MORE THAN
2" CROSS-SECTIONAL DIMENSION HAVING A SMOOTH SURFACE WITH NO SHARP
CORNERS. (R311.7.7.3)
F. MAXIMUM 4" CLEAR SPACING OPENING BETWEEN RAILS. (R312.1.3)

H4.1 WINDER TREADS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R311.7.5.2.1.
H4.2 ALL INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR STAIRWAYS SHALL BE ILLUMINATED. (R303.7)

FIRE RESISTANCE RATED CONSTRUCTION

F1.0 PROJECTIONS BEYOND THE EXTERIOR WALL SHALL COMPLY WITH TABLE R302.1 AND
SHALL NOT EXTEND:
A. TO A POINT CLOSER THAN 2 FEET FROM INTERIOR LOT LINE.
B. MORE THAN 4 INCHES AT THE ROOF EAVE FOR DETACHED GARAGES ACCESSORY TO A DWELLING
WHEN LOCATED WITHIN 2 FEET OF A LOT LINE.
C. OVER THE LOT LINE FOR ACCESSORY STRUCTURES THAT ARE EXEMPT FROM PERMITS.

FIRE PROTECTION

F2.0 THE BUILDING SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC RESIDENTIAL FIRE SPRINKLER
SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R313.3 OR NFPA13D. (R313, 12.21A17(D))

F2.1 THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE APPROVED BY PLUMBING DIVISION PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.

F3.0 AN APPROVED SMOKE ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM & HALLWAY
OR AREA GIVING ACCESS TO A SLEEPING ROOM, AND ON EACH STORY AND BASEMENT FOR
DWELLINGS WITH MORE THAN ONE STORY. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED SO THAT
ACTUATION OF ONE ALARM WILL ACTIVATE ALL THE ALARMS WITHIN THE INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNIT. IN
NEW CONSTRUCTION SMOKE ALARMS SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY POWER SOURCE FROM THE
BUILDING WIRING AND SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH BATTERY BACK-UP AND LOW BATTERY SIGNAL. (R314)

F4.0 AN APPROVED CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNITS AND IN
SLEEPING UNITS WITHIN WHICH FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCES ARE INSTALLED AND IN DWELLING UNITS
THAT HAVE ATTACHED GARAGES. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE PROVIDED OUTSIDE OF EACH
SEPARATE DWELLING UNIT SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOM(S) AND ON
EVERY LEVEL OF A DWELLING UNIT INCLUDING BASEMENTS. (R315)

GREEN NOTES

G1.0  1" INNER Ø LISTED RACEWAY TO BE INSTALLED FOR EACH UNIT TO ACCOMMODATE A DEDICATED 208/
240 VOLT BRANCH CIRCUIT.  THE RACEWAY SHALL ORIGINATE AT THE MAIN SERVICE OR A SUBPANEL AN
TERMINATE IN CLOSE PROXIMITY TO THE PROPOSED LOCATION OF THE CHARGING SYSTEM INTO A LISTED
CABINET, BOX OR ENCLOSURE.

G2.0  THE PANEL OR SUBPANEL SHALL PROVIDE CAPACITY TO INSTALL A 40-AMPERE MINIMUM DEDICATED
BRANCH CIRCUIT AND SPACES(S) RESERVED TO PERMIT INSTALLATION OF A BRANCH CIRCUIT OVERCURRENT
PROTECTIVE DEVICE.

G3.0  THE SERVICE PANEL OR SUBPANEL CIRCUIT DIRECTORY SHALL IDENTIFY THE OVERCURRENT
PROTECTIVE DEVICE SPACE(S) RESERVED FOR FUTURE EV CHARGIN AS EV CAPABLE. THE RACEWAY
TERMINATION LOCATION SHALL BE PERMANENT AND VISIBLY MARKED EV CAPABLE.

G4.0  THE MAIN SERVICE PANEL SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM BUSBAR RATING OF 200 AMPS.

G5.0  THE MAIN ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANEL SHALL HAVE A RESERVED SPACE TO ALLOW FOR INSTALLATION
OF A DOUBLE POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER FOR A FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC INSTALLATION. THE RESERVED SPACE
SHALL BE POSITIONED AT THE OPPOSITE (LOAD) END FROM THE INPUT FEEDER LOCATION OF MAIN CIRCUIT
LOCATION AND SHALL BE PERMANENTLY MARKED AS "FOR FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC".

G6.0  EXHAUST FANS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A BATHROOM CONTAINING BATHTUBS, SHOWERS, OR TUB /
SHOWER COMINATIONS.  FANS SHALL BE ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT AND BE DUCTED TO TERMINATE TO THE
OUSIDE OF THE BUILDING.  FANS NOT FUNCTIONING AS A COMPONENT OF A WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION
SYSTEM, MUST BE CONTROLLED BY A HUMIDITY CONTROLLER.

G7.0  FIREPLACES SHALL BE DIRECT-VENT, SEALED COMBUSTION TYPE. ANY INSTALLED WOODSTOVE OR
PELLET STOVE SHALL COMPLY WITH US EPA PHASE II EMISSION LIMITS WHERE APPLICABLE. SEE
MANUFACUTER'S SPECIFICATIONS FOR PROPER INSTALLATION.
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R E S T R I C T I O N S :

THESE PLANS ARE THE INTELLECTUAL

PROPERTY OF WILMAR VALLECIOS AND

M U S T  B E  U S E D  O N L Y  F O R  T H E

ADDRESS AND CLIENT FOR WHICH

THE SE P LA NS W E RE PR EPA RED .

FURTHERMORE, THESE DRAWINGS

MAY NOT BE COPIED, TRACED, OR

SHARED IN ANY FORM, IN PART OR AS

A  W H O L E ,  W I T H O U T  W R I T T E N

CONSENT OF WILMAR VALLECIOS.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT WITH THESE

RESTRICTIONS ARE ASSUMED WITH

THE USE OF THESE PLANS.  FAILURE

TO COMPLY WITH THESE TERMS IS IN

VIOLATION WITH THE RESTRICTIONS

H E R E B Y  S T A T E D  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
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A  W H O L E ,  W I T H O U T  W R I T T E N

CONSENT OF WILMAR VALLECIOS.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT WITH THESE

RESTRICTIONS ARE ASSUMED WITH

THE USE OF THESE PLANS.  FAILURE

TO COMPLY WITH THESE TERMS IS IN

VIOLATION WITH THE RESTRICTIONS
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